

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMBAT VETERANS FOR CONGRESS)	
POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:11-cv-02168-CKK
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	1
A. The Parties and the Federal Election Campaign Act	1
B. Commission Compliance Procedures	2
1. General Provisions	2
2. 1999 Amendments Establishing the Administrative Fines Program	3
3. The Commission’s Administrative Fines Regulations	4
C. The Administrative Determinations Challenged in This Case	7
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARDS AND SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	13
A. Summary Judgment Standard	13
B. Review of Agency Adjudications	13
II. THE COMMISSION IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT	15
A. Combat Veterans <i>Concedes</i> That the Violations at Issue Occurred, That the Civil Penalties Were Correctly Calculated, and That the Commission’s “Best Efforts” Regulation Does Not Excuse the Unlawful Conduct Here	15
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Evade Responsibility for Their Reporting Violations by Shifting the Blame to Combat Veterans’ Former Treasurer	16
1. The Commission’s Treasurer Policy	17
2. The Commission Properly Adopted the Reviewing Officer’s Analysis and Recommendations in the Administrative Fines Matters Under Review	19
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims That the Committee’s Former Treasurer Should Be Held Solely Liable for the Committee’s Late Reports Are Without Merit	21

	Page
C. Plaintiffs’ Newly-Raised Challenges to the Commission’s Actions Are Waived, and in Any Event, Are Without Merit	24
1. Plaintiffs’ Additional Arguments Were Not Presented During the Administrative Proceedings and Are Waived	24
2. The Commission Was Not Required to Mitigate or Reduce the Civil Money Penalties Assessed Against the Committee and Its Treasurer	25
3. The Commission’s Voting Procedures Are Consistent with FECA	28
4. FECA Does Not Require the Commission to Hold Hearings in Administrative Fines Cases	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Air Canada v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 148 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>American Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	27
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	25
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	27
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 226 F.R.D. 67 (D.D.C. 2005).....	33
<i>Cooksey v. FEC</i> , No. 04-1152, 2005 WL 1630102 (W.D. La. June 9, 2005)	13
<i>Cox for U.S. Senate Comm. Inc. v. FEC</i> , No. 03C3715, 2004 WL 783435 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2004)	16, 27
<i>CS-360, LLC v. Dep't of Veteran Affairs</i> , No. 11-00078, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 718374 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2012).....	35
<i>Cunningham v. FEC</i> , No. IP-01-0897, 2002 WL 31431557 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 28, 2002).....	14, 25
<i>Dakota Underground, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 200 F.3d 564 (8 th Cir. 2000)...	15, 24
<i>El-Amin v. George Wash. Univ.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	32
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	14, 23
<i>FEC v. National Rifle Ass'n</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	14
<i>First Am. Discount Corp. v. CFTC.</i> , 222 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	15, 24

	Page
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	35
<i>Halvonik v. Kappos</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2011)	33
<i>HolRail, LLC v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 515 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Horning v. SEC</i> , 570 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	35
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	13
<i>Miles for Senate Comm. v. FEC</i> , No. 01-83, 2002 WL 47008 (D. Minn. Jan. 9, 2002)	13
<i>National Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Nuclear Info. Resource Serv. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 969 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	33, 34
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Rempfer v. Sharfstein</i> , 583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (en banc).....	14
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	14
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	14
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	25
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	30, 33, 34
<i>Will v. Mich. Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	18

Page

Statutes and Regulations

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 13

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-457..... 1

Treasury, Postal Service and General Government Appropriations Act, 2000,
 Pub. L. No. 106-58, § 640, 113 Stat. 430, 476-477 (1999) 3

2 U.S.C. § 431(4) 2

2 U.S.C. § 432..... 1

2 U.S.C. § 432(a) 2

2 U.S.C. § 432(c) 2

2 U.S.C. § 432(d) 2

2 U.S.C. § 433..... 1

2 U.S.C. § 433(b)(4) 2

2 U.S.C. § 434..... 1

2 U.S.C. § 434(a) *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(1)..... 2, 8, 17

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)..... 2, 17, 22

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A) 7

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A)(i) 7

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A)(ii) 8

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4)(A)(iii) 8

2 U.S.C. § 434(b) 2, 27

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1)..... 2

2 U.S.C. § 437c(e)..... 28

	Page
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)	2
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....	2
2 U.S.C. § 437g.....	2, 7, 25
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)	3, 17, 34
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1).....	3, 34
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).....	3, 28, 30, 31
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(3).....	3, 26, 31, 34
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4).....	3, 26, 26
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i)	3
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)(i).....	29
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)(i)(II)	4, 5
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)(ii)	33, 34
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)(iii)	1, 4, 7, 12, 13, 16
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)	26
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(A)	2
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(B)	2
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)	3, 26
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8).....	24
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A)	24
2 U.S.C. § 437g(b)	9
2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(8).....	2
2 U.S.C. § 1406.....	33

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	31
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	13
7 U.S.C. § 93.....	33
11 C.F.R. § 104.1(a).....	8
11 C.F.R. § 104.5	21, 22
11 C.F.R. § 104.14.....	8
11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) (1995).....	23
11 C.F.R. Part 111 B	4
11 C.F.R. § 111.31	4
11 C.F.R. § 111.32.....	5
11 C.F.R. § 111.33.....	5
11 C.F.R. § 111.34.....	5
11 C.F.R. § 111.35.....	5, 15, 24
11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b)	16
11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b)(1).....	6
11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b)(2).....	6
11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b)(3).....	6, 15
11 C.F.R. § 111.35(c).....	6
11 C.F.R. § 111.35(d)	6
11 C.F.R. § 111.35(e).....	6
11 C.F.R. § 111.35(f).....	7
11 C.F.R. § 111.36(a).....	6

	Page
11 C.F.R. § 111.36(b)	6
11 C.F.R. § 111.36(e).....	6
11 C.F.R. § 111.36(f)	6, 24
11 C.F.R. § 111.37	7
11 C.F.R. § 111.37(c).....	26
11 C.F.R. § 111.37(d)	7, 32
11 C.F.R. § 111.38.....	7, 25
11 C.F.R. § 111.43	5, 10, 16, 26
11 C.F.R. § 111.43(a).....	5, 28
11 C.F.R. § 111.43(b)	5, 28
11 C.F.R. § 111.43(d)(1).....	5
11 C.F.R. § 111.43(e).....	27
11 C.F.R. § 111.43(e)(1).....	5
11 C.F.R. § 111.43(e)(2).....	5
 <u>Congressional Materials</u>	
65 Cong. Rec. H5622 (daily ed. July 15, 1999) (Statement of Congresswoman Maloney)	4
65 Cong. Rec. H8350 (daily ed. September 15, 1999) (Statement of Congresswoman Maloney)	4
65 Cong. Rec. E1896 (daily ed. September 17, 1999) (Statement of Congressman William M. Thomas)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 106-295 (1999).....	3

Page

Federal and Local District Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72..... 32

Local Civil Rule 73.1 (D.D.C.) 32

Other Materials

FEC Advisory Opinion 1995-10 (Helms for Senate Committee),
1995 WL 385463 (April 27, 1995) 22, 23

Administrative Fines, 65 Fed. Reg. 31,787 (May 19, 2001) 4
